In order for a substantive proposal to be reviewed and considered for approval, the writer or the writer’s designee must be present at the
meeting at which their course or program is presented or the proposal will be tabled. Attendance is not required for consent agenda

proposals.

The day before the meeting, faculty submitters should check in CurricUNET for possible last minute comments from the full committee
review. Comments are visible under My Proposals -- CHECK STATUS

Revised 10-8-20

Colle&e o San Mateo

Curriculum Committee

October 8, 2020 (2:15 p.m.)

Zoom Meeting: https://smccd.zoom.us/j/82321213691?pwd=NIdhREwvaGJsdEttTDIzTnAxanV1UT09

AGENDA

(N Call to Order (a quorum is six voting members)

Il Approval of Agenda

Action Items

1. Substantive Agenda
Courses listed on the substantive agenda have been reviewed for listed changes. Though courses
on the substantive agenda may have changes in prerequisites and/or recommended preparation,
the full committee is expected to review prerequisites and recommended preparations statements
for all proposals to ensure compliance with Title V regulations.

e Course Modifications

BIOL

132

BLDG 710

COMM115

DRAF

DRAF

DRAF

DRAF

DRAF

ELEC

110

111

113

121

130

111

Human Biology Laboratory (1)

(New DE supplement; 6-year update)

Advanced Building Inspection (4.5)

(New DE supplement; changes in methods of instruction and evaluation)
Survey of Human Communication (3)

(New DE supplement)

SolidWorks | (3)

(New DE supplement; 2-year update; change in methods of instruction)
Solidworks Il (3)

(New DE supplement; 2-year update; textbook update)

REVIT (3)

(New DE supplement; 2-year update; textbook update)
Computer-Aided Drafting | (3)

(New DE supplement; 2-year update; textbook update)

Mechanical Design with CAD (3)

(New DE supplement; 2-year update; textbook update)

Introduction to Electronics Fundamentals (3)

(New DE supplement)
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ENGL

ESL

FILM

FITN

FITN

FITN

FITN

LIT.

MATH

PALN

PALN

161

400

122

112.1

116.2

201.1

235.1

150

253

110

111

Creative Writing | (3)

(New DE supplement)

Advanced English for Multilingual Students (5)
(New DE supplement)

Film History Focus (4)

(New DE supplement)

Cross Training | (.5-1)

(New DE supplement)

Body Conditioning Il (.5-1)

(New DE supplement)

Weight Training | (.5-1)

(New DE supplement)

Boot Camp | (.5-1)

(New DE supplement)

Crime and Detective Fiction (3)

(New DE supplement)

Calculus with Analytic Geometry Il (5)

(New DE supplement; 6-year update; changes in evaluation and text)
General Paleontology (3)

(New DE supplement; 6-year update; text update)
Paleontology Laboratory/Field Studies (1)

(New DE supplement; 6-year update; changes in SLOs, objectives, content,
methods of instruction, evaluation, and texts)

e By Memo changes

Consent Agenda

Math Memo October 8th 2020

Courses listed on the consent agenda have been reviewed for listed changes. Though courses on
the consent agenda have had no changes in prerequisites and/or recommended preparation, the
full committee is expected to review prerequisites and recommended preparations statements for
all proposals to ensure compliance with Title V regulations.

e Course Modifications

BLDG

BLDG

BLDG

BLDG

BLDG

BLDG

720

725

730

735

740

750

Electrical Inspection | (3)
(New DE supplement)
Electrical Inspection Il (3)
(New DE supplement)
Plumbing Inspection (3)
(New DE supplement)
ADA Building Requirements (3)
(DE update)

Mechanical Code (3)
(New DE supplement)
Structural Provisions (3)
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BLDG

BLDG

BLDG

760

775

790

COMM 110

COMM 130

COMM 140

COMM 150

COMM 170

COMM 171

ELEC

ELEC

ELEC

ELEC

ELEC

ELEC

ELEC

ELEC

ELEC

ELEC

ENGL

ENGL

ESL

ESL

112

231

232

405

421

422

424

441

442

445

162

163

826

827

(New DE supplement)
Energy Regulations (3)
(New DE supplement)

Introduction to Residential Dwelling Inspection Technology (3)

(New DE supplement)

Blueprint Reading for Construction (3)

(New DE supplement)

Public Speaking (3)

(DE update)

Interpersonal Communication (3)

(New DE supplement)

Small Group Communication (3)

(New DE supplement)

Intercultural Communication (3)

(New DE supplement)

Oral Interpretation | (3)

(New DE supplement)

Oral Interpretation Il (3)

(New DE supplement)

Advanced Electronics Fundamentals (3)
(New DE supplement)

Basic Applied Electronics Mathematics (2)
(New DE supplement)

Advanced Electronics Mathematics (1)
(New DE supplement; change in methods of evaluation)
Transformers and Rotating Machinery (2)
(New DE supplement)

Fundamentals of Electric Motor Control (4)
(New DE supplement)

Introduction to Programmable Logic Controllers (4)
(New DE supplement)

Hydraulic, Pneumatic and Vacuum Power Systems (4)
(New DE supplement)

Sensors and Data Transmission Systems (4)
(New DE supplement)

Electronic and Pneumatic Process Control Systems (4)
(New DE supplement)

Industrial Data Communications Systems (4)
(New DE supplement)

Creative Writing 1l (3)

(New DE supplement)

Creative Writing Ill (3)

(New DE supplement)

Writing for Multilingual Students Il (5)

(New DE supplement)

Writing for Multilingual Students Il (5)
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ESL

ESL

ESL

ESL

ESL

ESL

ESL

ESL

ESL

ESL

ESL

ESL

ESL

ESL

ESL

FILM

FILM

FILM

FITN

FITN

FITN

FITN

FITN

828

846

847

848

849

856

857

858

887

888

895

897

898

907

908

140

153

154

112.2

112.3

112.4

116.1

116.3

(New DE supplement)

Writing for Multilingual Students IV (5)

(New DE supplement)

Listening and Speaking Il (3)

(New DE supplement)

Listening and Speaking Il (3)

(New DE supplement)

Listening and Speaking IV (3)

(New DE supplement)

Listening and Speaking Workshop (.5)

(New DE supplement)

Reading for Multilingual Students Il (3)

(New DE supplement)

Reading for Multilingual Students 11l (3)

(New DE supplement)

Reading for Multilingual Students IV (3)

(New DE supplement)

Pronunciation of English Consonants and Vowels (3)
(New DE supplement)

Pronunciation of English Stress, Rhythm and Intonation (3)
(New DE supplement)

Reading Improvement Multilingual Students (.5)
(New DE supplement)

Intermediate Vocabulary for Multilingual Students (.5-1)
(New DE supplement)

Comprehensive Grammar Review for Multilingual Students
(DE update)

Independent Writing Study-Intermediate ESL (.5-1)
(New DE supplement)

Independent Writing Study-Advanced ESL (.5-1)
(New DE supplement)

Contemporary World Cinema (4)

(New DE supplement; textbook update)
Screenwriting (3)

(New DE supplement; textbook update)
Screenwriting Il (3)

(New DE supplement)

Cross Training Il (.5-1)

(New DE supplement)

Cross Training IIl (.5-1)

(New DE supplement)

Cross Training IV (.5-1)

(New DE supplement)

Body Conditioning | (.5-1)

(DE update)

Body Conditioning IIl (.5-1)
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FITN

FITN

FITN

FITN

FITN

FITN

FITN

LIT.

LIT.

LIT.

LIT.

LIT.

LIT.

116.4

201.2

201.3

201.4

235.2

235.3

235.4

156

201

202

266

823

824

(New DE supplement)
Body Conditioning IV (.5-1)
(New DE supplement)
Weight Training 1l (.5-1)
(New DE supplement)
Weight Training 11l (.5-1)
(New DE supplement)
Weight Training IV (.5-1)
(New DE supplement)
Boot Camp Il (.5-1)

(New DE supplement)
Boot Camp IlI (.5-1)

(New DE supplement)
Boot Camp IV (.5-1)

(New DE supplement)
Science Fiction and Fantasy Literature (3)
(New DE supplement)
American Literature | (3)
(New DE supplement)
American Literature Il (3)
(New DE supplement)
African American Literature (3)
(New DE supplement)
American Literature | (3)
(New DE supplement)
American Literature Il (3)
(New DE supplement)
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