In order for a substantive proposal to be reviewed and considered for approval, the writer or the writer's designee must be present at the meeting at which their course or program is presented or the proposal will be tabled. Attendance is not required for consent agenda proposals.

The day before the meeting, faculty submitters should check in CurricUNET for possible last minute comments from the full committee review. Comments are visible under My Proposals -- CHECK STATUS

Revised 10-8-20



October 8, 2020 (2:15 p.m.)

Zoom Meeting: https://smccd.zoom.us/j/82321213691?pwd=NldhREwvaGJsdEttTDIzTnAxanV1UT09

#### **AGENDA**

- I. Call to Order (a quorum is six voting members)
- II. Approval of Agenda

### **Action Items**

### III. Substantive Agenda

Courses listed on the substantive agenda have been reviewed for listed changes. Though courses on the substantive agenda may have changes in prerequisites and/or recommended preparation, the full committee is expected to review prerequisites and recommended preparations statements for all proposals to ensure compliance with Title V regulations.

### Course Modifications

BIOL 132	Human Biology Laboratory (1)
	(New DE supplement; 6-year update)
BLDG 710	Advanced Building Inspection (4.5)
	(New DE supplement; changes in methods of instruction and evaluation)
COMM 115	Survey of Human Communication (3)
	(New DE supplement)
DRAF 110	SolidWorks I (3)
	(New DE supplement; 2-year update; change in methods of instruction)
DRAF 111	Solidworks II (3)
	(New DE supplement; 2-year update; textbook update)
DRAF 113	REVIT (3)
	(New DE supplement; 2-year update; textbook update)
DRAF 121	Computer-Aided Drafting I (3)
	(New DE supplement; 2-year update; textbook update)
DRAF 130	Mechanical Design with CAD (3)
	(New DE supplement; 2-year update; textbook update)
ELEC 111	Introduction to Electronics Fundamentals (3)
	(New DE supplement)

ENGL	161	Creative Writing I (3)
		(New DE supplement)
ESL	400	Advanced English for Multilingual Students (5)
		(New DE supplement)
FILM	122	Film History Focus (4)
		(New DE supplement)
FITN	112.1	Cross Training I (.5-1)
		(New DE supplement)
FITN	116.2	Body Conditioning II (.5-1)
		(New DE supplement)
FITN	201.1	Weight Training I (.5-1)
		(New DE supplement)
FITN	235.1	Boot Camp I (.5-1)
		(New DE supplement)
LIT.	150	Crime and Detective Fiction (3)
		(New DE supplement)
MATH	253	Calculus with Analytic Geometry III (5)
		(New DE supplement; 6-year update; changes in evaluation and text)
PALN	110	General Paleontology (3)
		(New DE supplement; 6-year update; text update)
PALN	111	Paleontology Laboratory/Field Studies (1)
		(New DE supplement; 6-year update; changes in SLOs, objectives, content,
		methods of instruction, evaluation, and texts)

# • By Memo changes

Math Memo October 8th 2020

# IV. Consent Agenda

Courses listed on the consent agenda have been reviewed for listed changes. Though courses on the consent agenda have had no changes in prerequisites and/or recommended preparation, the full committee is expected to review prerequisites and recommended preparations statements for all proposals to ensure compliance with Title V regulations.

## • Course Modifications

BLDG	720	Electrical Inspection I (3)
		(New DE supplement)
BLDG	725	Electrical Inspection II (3)
		(New DE supplement)
BLDG	730	Plumbing Inspection (3)
		(New DE supplement)
BLDG	735	ADA Building Requirements (3)
		(DE update)
BLDG	740	Mechanical Code (3)
		(New DE supplement)
BLDG	750	Structural Provisions (3)

		(New DE supplement)
BLDG	760	Energy Regulations (3)
		(New DE supplement)
BLDG	775	Introduction to Residential Dwelling Inspection Technology (3)
		(New DE supplement)
BLDG	790	Blueprint Reading for Construction (3)
		(New DE supplement)
COMM	110	Public Speaking (3)
		(DE update)
COMM	130	Interpersonal Communication (3)
		(New DE supplement)
COMM	140	Small Group Communication (3)
		(New DE supplement)
COMM	150	Intercultural Communication (3)
		(New DE supplement)
COMM	170	Oral Interpretation I (3)
		(New DE supplement)
COMM	171	Oral Interpretation II (3)
		(New DE supplement)
ELEC	112	Advanced Electronics Fundamentals (3)
		(New DE supplement)
ELEC	231	Basic Applied Electronics Mathematics (2)
		(New DE supplement)
ELEC	232	Advanced Electronics Mathematics (1)
		(New DE supplement; change in methods of evaluation)
ELEC	405	Transformers and Rotating Machinery (2)
		(New DE supplement)
ELEC	421	Fundamentals of Electric Motor Control (4)
		(New DE supplement)
ELEC	422	Introduction to Programmable Logic Controllers (4)
		(New DE supplement)
ELEC	424	Hydraulic, Pneumatic and Vacuum Power Systems (4)
		(New DE supplement)
ELEC	441	Sensors and Data Transmission Systems (4)
		(New DE supplement)
ELEC	442	Electronic and Pneumatic Process Control Systems (4)
		(New DE supplement)
ELEC	445	Industrial Data Communications Systems (4)
		(New DE supplement)
ENGL	162	Creative Writing II (3)
		(New DE supplement)
ENGL	163	Creative Writing III (3)
		(New DE supplement)
ESL	826	Writing for Multilingual Students II (5)
		(New DE supplement)
ESL	827	Writing for Multilingual Students III (5)

		(New DE supplement)
ESL	828	Writing for Multilingual Students IV (5)
	0_0	(New DE supplement)
ESL	846	Listening and Speaking II (3)
		(New DE supplement)
ESL	847	Listening and Speaking III (3)
		(New DE supplement)
ESL	848	Listening and Speaking IV (3)
		(New DE supplement)
ESL	849	Listening and Speaking Workshop (.5)
		(New DE supplement)
ESL	856	Reading for Multilingual Students II (3)
		(New DE supplement)
ESL	857	Reading for Multilingual Students III (3)
		(New DE supplement)
ESL	858	Reading for Multilingual Students IV (3)
		(New DE supplement)
ESL	887	Pronunciation of English Consonants and Vowels (3)
		(New DE supplement)
ESL	888	Pronunciation of English Stress, Rhythm and Intonation (3)
		(New DE supplement)
ESL	895	Reading Improvement Multilingual Students (.5)
		(New DE supplement)
ESL	897	Intermediate Vocabulary for Multilingual Students (.5-1)
		(New DE supplement)
ESL	898	Comprehensive Grammar Review for Multilingual Students
		(DE update)
ESL	907	Independent Writing Study-Intermediate ESL (.5-1)
		(New DE supplement)
ESL	908	Independent Writing Study-Advanced ESL (.5-1)
		(New DE supplement)
FILM	140	Contemporary World Cinema (4)
		(New DE supplement; textbook update)
FILM	153	Screenwriting (3)
		(New DE supplement; textbook update)
FILM	154	Screenwriting II (3)
		(New DE supplement)
FITN	112.2	<b>3</b>
		(New DE supplement)
FITN	112.3	3 ( )
		(New DE supplement)
FITN	112.4	
C17*'	1161	(New DE supplement)
FITN	116.1	,
CITA!	1163	(DE update)
FITN	116.3	Body Conditioning III (.5-1)

(New DE supplement)  FITN 116.4 Body Conditioning IV (.5-1)			
(New DE supplement)  FITN 201.2 Weight Training II (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 201.3 Weight Training III (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 201.4 Weight Training IV (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.2 Boot Camp II (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.3 Boot Camp III (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.4 Boot Camp IV (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 156 Science Fiction and Fantasy Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 201 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 202 American Literature II (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 266 African American Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)			(New DE supplement)
FITN 201.2 Weight Training II (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 201.3 Weight Training III (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 201.4 Weight Training IV (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.2 Boot Camp II (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.3 Boot Camp III (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.4 Boot Camp IV (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 156 Science Fiction and Fantasy Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 201 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 202 American Literature II (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 266 African American Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)	FITN	116.4	Body Conditioning IV (.5-1)
(New DE supplement)  FITN 201.3 Weight Training III (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 201.4 Weight Training IV (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.2 Boot Camp II (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.3 Boot Camp III (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.4 Boot Camp IV (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 156 Science Fiction and Fantasy Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 201 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 202 American Literature II (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 266 African American Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)			(New DE supplement)
FITN 201.3 Weight Training III (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 201.4 Weight Training IV (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.2 Boot Camp II (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.3 Boot Camp III (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.4 Boot Camp IV (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 156 Science Fiction and Fantasy Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 201 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 202 American Literature II (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 266 African American Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)	FITN	201.2	Weight Training II (.5-1)
(New DE supplement)  FITN 201.4 Weight Training IV (.5-1)			(New DE supplement)
FITN 201.4 Weight Training IV (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.2 Boot Camp II (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.3 Boot Camp III (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.4 Boot Camp IV (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 156 Science Fiction and Fantasy Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 201 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 202 American Literature II (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 266 African American Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)	FITN	201.3	Weight Training III (.5-1)
(New DE supplement)  FITN 235.2 Boot Camp II (.5-1)			(New DE supplement)
FITN 235.2 Boot Camp II (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.3 Boot Camp III (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.4 Boot Camp IV (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 156 Science Fiction and Fantasy Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 201 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 202 American Literature II (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 266 African American Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)	FITN	201.4	Weight Training IV (.5-1)
(New DE supplement)  FITN 235.3 Boot Camp III (.5-1)			(New DE supplement)
FITN 235.3 Boot Camp III (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  FITN 235.4 Boot Camp IV (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 156 Science Fiction and Fantasy Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 201 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 202 American Literature II (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 266 African American Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)	FITN	235.2	Boot Camp II (.5-1)
(New DE supplement)  FITN 235.4 Boot Camp IV (.5-1)			(New DE supplement)
FITN 235.4 Boot Camp IV (.5-1) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 156 Science Fiction and Fantasy Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 201 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 202 American Literature II (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 266 African American Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)	FITN	235.3	Boot Camp III (.5-1)
(New DE supplement)  LIT. 156 Science Fiction and Fantasy Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 201 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 202 American Literature II (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 266 African American Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)			(New DE supplement)
LIT. 156 Science Fiction and Fantasy Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 201 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 202 American Literature II (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 266 African American Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)	FITN	235.4	Boot Camp IV (.5-1)
(New DE supplement)  LIT. 201 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 202 American Literature II (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 266 African American Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)			(New DE supplement)
LIT. 201 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 202 American Literature II (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 266 African American Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)	LIT.	156	Science Fiction and Fantasy Literature (3)
(New DE supplement)  LIT. 202 American Literature II (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 266 African American Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)			(New DE supplement)
LIT. 202 American Literature II (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 266 African American Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)	LIT.	201	American Literature I (3)
(New DE supplement)  LIT. 266 African American Literature (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)			(New DE supplement)
LIT. 266 African American Literature (3) (New DE supplement) LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement) LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)	LIT.	202	American Literature II (3)
(New DE supplement)  LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)			(New DE supplement)
LIT. 823 American Literature I (3) (New DE supplement) LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)	LIT.	266	African American Literature (3)
(New DE supplement)  LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)			(New DE supplement)
LIT. 824 American Literature II (3)	LIT.	823	American Literature I (3)
			(New DE supplement)
(New DE supplement)	LIT.	824	
			(New DE supplement)